Central LHIN

60 Renfrew Drive, Suite 300

Markham, ON L3R 0E1

Tel: 805 948-1872 « Fax: 905 948-8011
Toll Free: 1 866 302-5446
www.centrallhin.on.ca

October 6, 2015

Dr. Tim Rutledge

President and CEO

North York General Hospital
4001 Leslie Street

Toronto, ON M2K 1EI

AN
Dear Dr: Rutledge:

Re: 2008-16 Hospital Service Accountability Amending Agreement

I am pleased to provide you with the 2008-16 Hospital Service Accountability Amending Agreement (the “H-
SAA™) which amends and extends to March 31, 2016, the service accountability agreement between the Hospital
and the LHIN that took effect April 1, 2008.

The attached H-SAA includes funding and related volume targets as agreed to through the 2015/16 planning
and H-SAA process. All other terms and conditions of the H-SAA will remain the same. The LHIN and
Hospital will continue to work together throughout the fiscal year to establish performance targets, as relevant
information becomes available.

If you have any questions or concerns please contact Sue Turcotte, Director, Performance, Contract and
Allocations at Sue.Turcotte@lhins.on.ca or 905-948-1872 x222,

Sincerely,

i e i

Kim Baker

Chief Executive Officer

Central LHIN

rg

c: Mr. John Aldis, Vice President Corporate and Information Services and Chief Financial Officer,
North York General Hospital
Ms. Karin Dschankilic, Senior Director, Performance, Contracts and Chief Financial Officer, Central

LHIN

Enclosure

Local Health Integration

l:;? Ontario




2008-16 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of April, 2015
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the "Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA™);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2015;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year H-SAA,;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0  Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.
2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.
2.2  Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding”
means annualized operating funding provided to support service expansions and
other costs occurring in conjunction with completion of an approved capital
project, as set out in Schedule A and applicable Funding letters agreed to by the
parties, and as may be further detailed in Schedule C.4;

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes

y - 0000000 _____ - -

North York General Hospital Page 1 0f 13
H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension to March 31, 2016



C.1. Performance Indicators

C.2. Service Volumes

C.3. LHIN Indicators and VVolumes

C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2016.

3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2015. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By
27 DC7 &, 2415

Warren }vﬁi ~Chair Date

And by

i Forfe DCT 6,29~

m Baker, CEO Date

NORTH YORK GENERAL HOSPITAL

August 18, 2015

Murray Perelman, Chair Date

g SR I~ August 11, 2015
Tim Rutledge, CEC Date

And by:

North Y ork General Hospital Page 2 of 13
H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension to March 31, 2016



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 632
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

e “i'_ s "~ 20152016
1| 013 Estimated Funding Allocation
i B
Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY I
LHIN FUNDING : [2] Base '
LHIN Global Allocation | $125,082,920 |
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding i $86,867 481
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) | $31,367,925
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) b $0 _mmuo_,r!.m
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3) $0 $1,340,500 |
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") {Sec. 4 ) b $0 $0 )
Other Non-HSFR Funding {(Sec. 5) {$2,438,655) $20,128,514 ' |
Sub-Total LHIN Fundin $240,879,671 $21,4689,014
NON-LHIN FUNDING 1 ' ' |
[3] Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network $12,352,910 ;
Recoverles and Misc. Revenue f $25,956,985
Amortization of Granis/Donations Equipment | $3,229,001
OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors $27,796,549
Differential & Copayment Revenue $4,935,514
Sub-Total Non-LHIN Funding ' $74,270,859
| | Total 16146 Estimatad Funding Allocation (All Sources) | 315150831 | $21469,014 |
L ~ L

Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 632 |
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Il R e e o e S Sl R et S el e L Wl v i
i Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures Volume _ [%] Aliocation
| Rehabliitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement Ml 0 $0
‘11| Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement 310 $2,631,409
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilaleral Knee Replacement 0 $0
| Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement 437 $3,392,808
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture 296 $4,260,006
| Kneg Arthroscopy | TBD TBD
‘ Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip 1 0 $0
Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Knee 0 $0
! Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) 147 $1,675,189
| Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure 544 $4,612,740
1] Aortic Valve Replacement 1} $0
I Coronary Artery Disease 0 $0
' 1] Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage 1 36 $768,685
| ; Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified A 223 $2,498,674
| Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) ; 43 $141,682
| Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 10 $214,209
| ' Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease _' 21 $240,040 |
[ Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery IJ 6,962 $3,470,678

Norh York General Hospital Page 1 of 13
ing A - o March 31, 2008

H-8AA A




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 632 |
Hospital Name North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures Volume [4] Allocation :
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery 0 $0 ]
Retinal Disease 0 $0 l
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) 325 $710,543 |
Acule Inpatient Tonsillectomy 517 $665,414 |
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obslructive Pulmanary Disease 362 $2,968,156 '
Acule Inpatient Pneumonia || 362 $3,117,692 '
Endoscopy l 0 $0 |
Rehabililation Inpatient Primary Bitateral Joint Replacement (Hip/KKnee) 0 $0 |
Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Fundlng 10,595 $31,367,925 i

|

Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facilty # | 632 |
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

B — — - S - ] m
Section 3: Walt Time Strategy Sarvicas ("WTS") | [2) Base [2] IncrementaliOne-Tima :
General Surgery | 50 $164,300
Pediatric Surgery | 50 $15,600
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $301,800
Magnetic Resonance Imaging {MR1) $0 $803,400
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resenance Imaging (OBSP MRI} [ $0 $15,600
Computed Tomography (CT) $0 $39,800
Other WTS Funding $0 $0 I
Sub-Total Wait Time Strategy Services Fundlng $0 $1,340,500 :
Section 4: Provincial Priority Prgiram Services ("PPS™) [2] Base 12} IncramentaliOne-Time l
Cardiac Surgery $0 $o :
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0 |
Organ Transplantalion $0 $0 i
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0 i
Replonal Trauma $0 $0 i
Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding 50 $0
Section §: Other Non-HSFR 2] Base 12 incrementaliOne-Tims | |
LHIN One-time payments - ED Pay for Results $0 $3,004,174 f
MOH One-time payments $0 $17,124,340
LHIN/MOH Recoveries $0 1
Other Revenue from MOHLTC $0 |
1 | Paymaster ($2,438,655) |
1 Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding {$2,438,655) $20,128,514
North York Gupeul Huospral Fage 4 ol 13

H-SAA 0 - fo March 3t 2018



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 632 I
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

T | = P Py e - =11 ———
I| |Sacllon &6: Other Funding T 2015-2018
| | (info. Only. Funding Is ly intluded In Sections 1-4 abova) 2] Base [ crementalone-Time || |
1||[Grant in Liew of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Aflocation Sec. 1) | $0 $0 |
| /[ 131 Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4) $12,362,910 $0
g Sub-Total Othar Funding I $12,352,910 $0

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.
[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, nat the LHIN,

1l 14)A1 QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding s not base funding for the purposes of the
il|] BOND paolicy.

if/] TBD = To be determined

Norih York Genersl Hospital Page Sof 12
H-SAA A ding A -E ion lo March 31, 2018




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility # | 632 |

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule B: Reporting Requirements

North York General Hospital
H-SAA A ding AD! = B jon to March 31, 2018

1. MIS Trial Balance s Dats
Q2 - April 01 to September 30 31 October 2015
Q3 - QOctober 01 to December 31 31 January 2016
Q4 - January 01 to March 31 30 May 2016
: Due Date
1 2. Hospital Quartary SRI Reports and Supplemental Reporting as Necessary 2015-2016
: Q2 - April 01 to September 30 07 November 2015
Q3 - October 01 to December 31 07 February 2016
Q4 - January 01 to March 31 30 June 2016
|
1 ear End 30 June 2016
= : Due Date
| 3. Audited Financial Statements 2015-2016
Fiscal Year 30 June 2016
Due Date
4, French Langugge Services Report 2015-2016
Fiscal Year 30 Agpril 2016
Page 8 of 13




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #: 632

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

e —————

2015-2016 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

= c— = e - —_—
[Part |- PATIENT EXPERIENCE: Access, Effecuve. Safe, Person-Centered -
Performance
*Performance Indicators —ppe— | RICOCRIEE RO
2015-2018 2016-2016
90th Percentile Emergency Room (ER) Length of Stay for Admitted Patlents Hours 259 <= 259
S0th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Complex (CTAS Iill) Patlants Haours 7.0 <= 1.0
90th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Minor Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients Hours kK <= 1§
Cancer Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent 85.0% v D0%
Cardiac Bypass Surgery: % Priorily 4 cases compieted within Targst Percent NiA LI
Cataract Surgery. % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent 85,0% *m H0%
Joint Replacement (Hip): % Priority 4 cases completed within Target Percent 90.0% == §0%
Joint Replacement (Knee): % Priortly 4 cases completed within Target Percent 90.0% =u 80%
Diagnostic Magnetic Resonance tmaging (MR1) Scan: % Priorily 4 cases completed within Target Percent 55.0% »m 55%
Diagnostic Computed Tomography (CT} Scan: % Pricrity 4 cases completed within Target Percent 1 92.0% »u 90%
Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difliclle Infections Rata 0,28 <= (.26
Explanatory Indicators Massurement
Percent of Stroka/tia Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit During their Inpatient Stay Percent I
Hospital Standardized Mortakty Ratlo Ratio
Readmissions Whhin 30 Days for Selected Case Mix Groups Percentage
Rate of Ventllator-Associated Pneumonia Rate |
Cental Line Infection Rate Rate
Rate of Hospital Acquired Vancomycin Resistant Enterococcus Bacteremia Rate
Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicilin Resisteant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacleremia Rate

Morth York General Hosprtal
H-BAA Amending Agresmint - Extanson w March 3t, 2018

Pags Tl 11




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 632 |
Hospital Name: North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital
Site Name: | TOTAL ENTITY

2015-2016 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

[Part i - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENT,K APPROPRIATELY RESOURGED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANGE |
- ~ Performance :
Basureme ]
*Performance Indicators G i CE A oLk
2015-2016 2015-2016 1|
Cument Ratio {Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio 1.15 0.80-2.0 '
Total Margin {Consolidated - All Sector Codas and fund types Percentage 0.92% 0.00% - 2.00% .
Moasurement ;
Explanatory Indicators ek ! |
Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage
Adjusied Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage

[Part Il - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE: Integration, Community Eniaaement. eHealth I
M t Performance | |
easurema rforma
*Performance Indicators ks Performance Target Standard .
2016-2016 2046-2016
Alemate Level of Care (ALC) Rate- Acute Percentage 16.00% T
Explanatory Indicators ""'J,'.‘s.""“‘

Repeat Unscheduled Ermergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology Updated) Percentage |

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology Updated) Percentage

Percentage of Acute Altemnate Level of Care {ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage

e A i s e e s

[I-’art IV-LHIN Specific Indicators and Performance targets: See Schedule C3 §

Targets for Year 2 and 3 of the Agreement wlli be sot during the Annual Rafresh process. |
"Refar to 2015-2016 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specliication for further detalls, |

North York General Hospral Pags 8ol 13
H-SAM A . b March 31,2018




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facility # | 632 |

Hospital Name: North York General Hospital

Hospital Lagal Name: | North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Harth York General Hosprial
H-S44 Amandng Agresment - Extanmon ta March M 2018

Measuremant Lintt Performance Target P.;l“n:;“
2015-2018 2018-2018
Ambulatory Cara Visits 162,800 »= 138,380.
Day Surgery Weighted Casas 6,059 > ss:;i;"d b
Emergency Department Weighted Cases 7,012 »= B451, and <= 7573,
Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Pafient Days 18,713 e
Total Inpatlent Acute Weighted Cases 1,274 e
i [Part Il - Hospital Specialized Services 1
E Moazsurement Unit 2:;‘:_‘;;!' 2’::;3':1“8 1
! . Cochlear Implants Cases [} [}
: Base One-time i
2015-2018 2015-2018
i Cleft Palate Cases 0 1]
| | HIV Qutpatient Clinics Visits [} l
i Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatmeant Clinics # of Patients 0 :
|
]
" S EEEEEEE—————— — = -- S ———
| :
[Part Il - Wait Time Volumes
I| Mszsuremant Unit 20135‘-.2:1 s ;::;:g:;:
t General Surgery Cases 1,047 T2
i Paediatric Surgery Cases a2 12
| Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases 34 28
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MR} Total Hours 5,200 3,080
:I : Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Rescnance Imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours 0 0
! : Computed Tomegraphy (CT) Total Hours 5,802 189
e B, P e S R o R e T ok

Paps B af 11



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #: | 6§32

]

Hospital Name: Morth York General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

[Part IV - Provincial Programs |
Measurement Unit 2‘"3;_ ;; 16 2%:;:20"?8 E

Cardiac Surgery Cases 0 0 ’
Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases [1]
Cardiac Services- Interventional Cardiology Cases 0 '
Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases 0 ,
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib’s (AICDs)- New Implants Cases 0
Autornatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Replacements # of Replacements [}
i:lz::tic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Replacements done at Supplier's # of Replacements 0
afsglf:zelmp;mzsmac Defib's (AICDs)- Manufacturer Requested ICD Procedures o
Organ Transplantation Cases [ 2%::'2‘:1"3
Neurosciences Procedures 1] ]
Regional Trauma Cases 0
Number of Forensic Beds- General Beds 0
Number of Forensic Beds- Secure Beds 0
Number of Forensic Beds- Assessment Beds 0
Bariatric Surgery Procedures 0
Medical and Behavioural Trealment Cases Cases 0
North York Genersl Hosptal Page 10 of 13

H-SAA Amendng Apreement - Extension to Mauch 31, 2016



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facllity # | 632 |
Hospital Name: | North York General Hospital
Hospital Legal Namae: North York General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

Measurement Unit

Volume
2015-2018

Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unliataral Hip Replacemant

Volume

Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement

Volume

Rehabilitation inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement

Volume

Acute Inpatient Primary Unilaleral Knea Replacement

Volume

Acuta Inpatient Hip Fracture

Volume

Knee Arthroscopy

Volume

Elective Hips - Qutpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip

Volume

Elsctiva Knees - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Pimary Knea

Volume

Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) Volume
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) Volume

Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure Voluma
Aortic Valve Replacement Volume
Coronary Arlery Disease Valume

Actute Inpatient Siroke Hemorrhage Volume

! Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified Volume
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) Volume

1 Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway  Volume
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Ocelusive Disease Volume
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery Volume
Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery Volume

| | Retinal Disease Volume
Inpatient Necnatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) Volume

Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy Valume

Acute Inpatient Chronic Qbstructive Pulmanary Disease Volume

‘- : Acute Inpatient Pneumonia Volume

Endoscopy

Noith York Geneisl Heaptal
H-SAA Amerding Agreement - Exlension to March 31 2018

Page 11 & 13



Bl wley

— —

— - ot - — e T ITL BT T T e e o e R g

FHOE 16 PPy AT - ottty Bty vr-H
RN FERPD) WA RN

|
1
|
:

-(ot0z) saBels Buiuueld |ended
AJEF JO) JIOMBIWESI M3IASY IO NIHT-ILTHOW pue (866T) jenue Sujuueyd (eydes 5,360 wia 1-uo7 7§ YijeaH Jo Ansiung ayi v pauino sluawannbal syl gim Adwod | jendsoy ay ) TSaARERIUT [E3]

"ST0T ‘0F 42GWANON Aq Ueld AUnb3 YaEaH |BIUU3IG B PUE $TOZ ‘OE JOGWIAON Aq Uld JuawadeFu3 ANunwwo? [enuue ue Yiim NIKT 3y1 3pioad |im [endsoH ay L 7

3 YieoH

-gueluE AIENT) YIjEaH OF UoISSILIGNS 4] 0] 10140 10 Yltm ATUBLINIUDI NIHT 33 O Uejd Juatwanoidwy Aneny 13y jo Adod e uwgns o} pannbas se sjendsoH TANERD,

‘suopejuawajdu pannbal Aue u) paJapIsuDd aq ||1M S32IN0SDI A|QEJIEAE JO |3A3] JY1 "SAUNILN UOIRIVIWAIDW| (GEUDSER) UM IN0 P3)|0) 3G (1w Sjudwalinbal acue|dwod Aue Jey) s uojeyradxa

ayy -uejd yieaHa NIHT 2y1 Yyt pue juudanig jepuinoid ayl yim ajqesadosalu) 1o a|qredwod ase eyl suonnjos Adojouyda) Juswajdw pue ‘veid YIeIHS NIHT 241 Ul PAYIIUSP| SUDINIOS YIBIHS |eumosd
panoudde ay) asn pue wawajdwy jpm (epdsoy Y1 aq Aew 2582 3Y) SE NIHT 23 JO DLTHOW 24} AQ 125 SIWBLBILA 3YT UYIM NIHT 341 J0 ILTHOW 3U1 Aq s1apiaoid 330as Yiieay Joj 195 e asayL -Aundes| |
pue Adeatd ‘ASojouyaa) ‘a1na)yDIE 0} palejas 350ys Suipn|oul ‘SpIepUE)s JUAWTeUBW UoNeWIDUI pue [E3jUYI3) Aue Yim Aidwod |im [edson ay) ‘Aalens yl|eaH-2 [enwiaord aY) Jo Boddns u) NjESH-3

suoneBigo pue s10jeIpU B30T NIHT (€D JINPaYIS 9L0Z-510Z

[EidsoH [/8UaD) JIoA YHON

[SES0H [RIUSD) HIOA GUON

4]

sawey |ebe |epdsoy
awey endsoy

i Agoey
9102-510Z Juswaaiby Aqejunosay jojdeg |ejdsoy



Schedule C.4 — PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) funding and related performance requirements

will be communicated in separate funding letters and subject to the Term and Conditions
applicable to the overall HSAA.

North York General Hospital Page 13 of 13
H-SAA Amending Agreement - Extension to March 31, 2016





